

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

KIMBERLY BEEMER, et al.,  
  
Plaintiffs,  
  
v.  
  
GRETCHEN WHITMER, et al.,  
  
Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-00323  
  
Hon. Paul L. Maloney  
  
Mag. Phillip J. Green

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT BRIAN L. MACKIE'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST WCPA MACKIE ARE MOOT .....	3
A. The Rescission of Executive Order 2020-42 Rendered Plaintiffs’ Claims Moot.....	3
B. The “Voluntary Cessation” Exception Does Not Apply.....	3
C. The “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Exception Does Not Apply.....	4
II. ELEVENTH AMENDMENT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SHIELDS WCPA MACKIE FROM PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT.....	6
III. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO SEEK PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW.....	8
IV. EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-42 MUST BE UPHELD UNDER <i>JACOBSON</i> .....	9
A. Under <i>Jacobson</i> , an Extremely Deferential Standard of Review Applies.....	9
B. Executive Order 2020-42 Had a Real or Substantial Relation to Protecting the Public From COVID-19.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Bayley’s Campground Inc. v. Mills</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2791797 (D. Maine 2020).....	11
<i>Best Supplement Guide, LLC v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00965, 2020 WL 2615022 (E.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Maine 2020).....	11
<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00907, 2020 WL 3108716 (D. Nev. June 11, 2020).....	11
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00023-GFVT, 2020 WL 2573463 (E.D. Ky. May 21, 2020).....	5
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Chirco v. Gateway Oaks, LLC</i> , 384 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	11
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	5
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-1811, 2011 WL 2517093 (7th Cir. May 16, 2020).....	11
<i>Geller v. de Blasio</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2520711 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. EDCV 20-755 JGB, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. April 23, 2020).....	11

*Givens v. Newsom*, No. 2:20-cv-00852-JAM-CKD, 2020 WL 2307224 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2020).....11

*Green v. Mansour*, 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....7

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... *passim*

*League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3421229 (W.D. Mich. 2020).....2, 9

*League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer*, --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 3468281 (6th Cir. 2020) .....2, 9, 11

*Martinko v. Whitmer*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3036342 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....1, 3

*Martinko v. Whitmer*, No. 20-00062-MM (Mich. Ct. Cl. April 29, 2020) .....1

*McCarthy v. Cuomo*, No. 20-cv-2124, 2020 WL 3286530 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2020) .....11

*McGhee v. City of Flagstaff*, No. cv-20-08081-PCT-GMS, 2020 WL 2308479 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2020).....11

*Mendez v. Heller*, 530 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1976) .....6

*Murphy v. Hunt*, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....1, 5

*National Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw*, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....8, 9

*Prof'l Beauty Fed'n of California v. Newsom*, No. 2:20-cv-4275, 2020 WL 3056126 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2020) .....11

*Resnick v. Patton*, 258 F. App'x 789 (6th Cir. 2007) .....5

*Roberts v. Neace*, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) .....11

*In re Rutledge*, 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....11

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v Newsom*, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....9

*SH3 Health Consulting, LLC v. Page*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2308444 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....11

*Shell Oil Co. v. Noel*, 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979).....6

*Speech First v. Schlissel*, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....1, 3, 4

*Spell v. Edwards*, --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 3287239 (5th Cir. 2020) .....5

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....8

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2

*Tallywhacker, Inc. v. Cooper*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3051207 (E.D.N.C. 2020) .....11

*Taylor v. Grisham*, No. 1:20-cv-00267, 2020 WL 3256873 (D.N.M. June 16, 2020) .....11

*Thomas Sysco Food Servs. v. Martin*, 983 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1993).....5

*United States v. Queen*, No. CR 17-58 (EGS), 2020 WL 3447988 (D.D.C. June 24, 2020) .....10

*Weinstein v. Edgar*, 826 F. Supp. 1165 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....6

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....6, 7, 8

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.232.....1

**Rules**

MCR 9.100, *et seq.* .....9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fifth Amendment .....3

Eleventh Amendment..... *passim*

Fourteenth Amendment .....3

**Other Authorities**

Exec. Order 2020-42.....11

Exec. Order 2020-59 .....2, 3, 10

Exec. Order 2020-127 .....10
